minimize the total variable cost. Putting the
optimum values of T in equation (6) and (14)
we get, Q=121359 and φ1=276.624 and
respectively.

Case 2 When µ > T

Let us consider an inventory system with
the following parametric values in their proper
units.

][
[ ]4.0,4,6.0,16,5,4.0,24.0,50,4,10,2000

,,,0,,,,,,,

=

γβαµ DaeIPhCA
.

Using these values in equation (28) we get
T=1.82892. For this value of T the second
order derivative found to be 1990,33>0. So this
value of T will minimize the total variable
cost. Putting the optimum values of T in

equation (18) and (27) we get, Q=55.5447  and
φ2=493.388 respectively

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

For study of sensitivity analysis change in
one parameter is considered at a time keeping
the other parameters unchanged. The original
values of all the parameters for sensitivity
analysis have been taken from the example
given in section 3 above. Sensitivity analysis is
performed by changing the values of all the
parameters from -50% to +50%, one by one in
the model which are given in the following
tables. Table 1 is for Case 1 and Table 2 is for
Case 2.

Table 1. When µ < T
Tabela 1.  Sytuacja gdy µ < T

Parameter %
change

T
1φ  Q

-50 2.51187 242.767 8.66642

-25 2.35809 261.635 10.4626

0 2.25362 276.624 12.1359

25 2.17487 289.355 13.7258

Do

50 2.11181 300.585 15.2529

-50 2.50997 243.814 8.73996

-25 2.35739 262.386 10.5255

0 2.25362 276.624 12.1359

25 2.17511 288.136 13.6092

µ

50 2.11187 297.666 14.9648

-50 2.47713 257.628 12.9967

-25 2.34356 268.562 12.501

0 2.25362 276.624 12.1359

25 2.18654 283.029 11.8403

α

50 2.13344 288.347 11.5881

-50 2.91949 242.541 16.3787

-25 2.4794 267.726 15.3033

0 2.25362 276.624 12.1359

25 2.11761 287.111 11.5743

β

50 2.02787 292.023 10.3358

-50 2.05037 306.614 13.0341

-25 2.15079 291.113 12.6249

0 2.25362 276.624 12.1359

25 2.35877 262.516 11.3801

γ

50 2.46628 248.029 10.1079

Table 2. When µ > T
Tabela 2.  Sytuacja gdy µ > T

Parameter % change T
2φ  Q

Do -50 2.0411 760.96 36.6079

-25 1.91591 636.841 40.8599

Pradhan L.M., Tripathy Ch.K., 2014, An EOQ model for Weibull deteriorating item with ramp type demand and
salvage value under trade credit system. LogForum 10 (1), 61-72.
 URL: http://www.logforum.net/vol10/issue1/no7

70

0 1.82892 493.388 44.5447

25 1.76213 338.419 47.8517

50 1.7078 175.639 50.8782

-50 1.98051 420.623 47.3964

-25 1.89091 461.847 45.6981

0 1.82892 493.388 44.5447

25 1.78185 519.144 43.6759

α

50 1.7441 541.013 42.9815

-50 2.1036 417.688 58.5671

-25 1.93201 470.805 52.4949

0 1.82892 493.388 44.5447

25 1.75678 515.921 40.4415

β

50 1.70531 530.929 36.8627

-50 1.71723 576.435 46.1735

-25 1.77252 533.552 45.3117

0 1.82892 493.388 44.5447

25 1.88653 455.204 43.697

γ

50 1.94556 418.04 42.519

From the table 1 given below we can
conclude the following:

The optimal time T increases as γ increases
but it decreases as Do, µ, α, β increases. Again
the optimal ordered quantity Q per cycle
increases as Do, µ increases but it decreases as
α, β, γ increases. The total average cost 1φ of
the system increases as Do, µ, α, β increases
but it decreases as γ increases.

From the table 2 given below we can
conclude the following:

The optimal time T increases as γ increases
but it decreases as Do, α, β increases. Again the
optimal ordered quantity Q per cycle increases
as Do increases but it decreases as α, β, γ